

No. 16-5294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES EDMOND MCWILLIAMS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100

JOSHUA S. MELTZER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 512-4000

STEPHEN B. BRIGHT
Counsel of Record
MARK LOUDON-BROWN
PATRICK MULVANEY
SOUTHERN CENTER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar Street, NW
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-1202
sbright@schr.org

Counsel for Petitioner

270814



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
ORDERS AND OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Trial and Sentencing Before the Jury	5
B. Judicial Sentencing Hearing	7
C. State Appellate and Post-Conviction Proceedings	12
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE RIGHT TO THE ASSISTANCE OF AN INDEPENDENT MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED BY <i>AKE V. OKLAHOMA</i>	21
A. <i>Ake</i> Clearly Established a Due Process Right to the Assistance of an Expert Who Is Independent of the Prosecution	24
B. Under this Court’s Precedents Interpreting 28 U.S.C. § 2254, <i>Ake</i> ’s Requirement of an Independent Expert Constitutes Clearly Established Law	31
C. The Decisions of Lower Courts Confirm that <i>Ake</i> Clearly Established the Right to an Independent Expert.....	33
II. A REMAND TO THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE NO COURT HAS ADDRESSED THE EFFECT AN INDEPENDENT EXPERT WOULD HAVE HAD ON McWILLIAMS’S SENTENCING.....	39
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — RELEVANT DOCKET ENTRIES	1a
APPENDIX B — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 16, 2016.....	17a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 16, 2015	19a
APPENDIX D — MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, WESTERN DIVISION, FILED FEBRUARY 1, 2008.....	64a
APPENDIX E — OPINION OF THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF ALABAMA, DATED AUGUST 23, 1991	92a
APPENDIX F — JUDICIAL SENTENCING ORDER, DATED OCTOBER 16, 1986	180a
APPENDIX G — SENTENCING HEARING TRANSCRIPT, DATED OCTOBER 9, 1986 . . .	190a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	32, 33
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	27
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	46
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	40
<i>Castro v. Oklahoma</i> , 71 F.3d 1502 (10th Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Cowley v. Stricklin</i> , 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	40
<i>De Freece v. State</i> , 848 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	23
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	23
<i>Ex parte McWilliams</i> , 640 So. 2d 1015 (Ala. 1993)	1, 13, 31
<i>Ex parte Moody</i> , 684 So. 2d 114 (Ala. 1996)	30
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	19, 28, 29, 43
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	23
<i>Granviel v. Lynaugh</i> , 881 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989).....	36, 37
<i>Granviel v. State</i> , 552 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	36
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	23
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012).....	38

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014)	40
<i>Holloway v. State</i> , 361 S.E.2d 794 (Ga. 1987)	39
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Lockett v. Anderson</i> , 230 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	20, 31
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1970)	30
<i>McWilliams v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 634 F. App’x 698 (11th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>McWilliams v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 982 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	1
<i>McWilliams v. State</i> , 897 So. 2d 437 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	14
<i>Miller v. Colson</i> , 694 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2012)	36, 37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 325 (Md. 2005)	39
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 956 So. 2d 431 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	20, 38, 39
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014)	40
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	41-42
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	32, 45
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	46
<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003)	34, 46
<i>Reilly v. Barry</i> , 166 N.E. 165 (N.Y. 1929)	27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	45
<i>Smith v. McCormick</i> , 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990)	33, 35, 36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 859 A.2d 364 (N.J. 2004)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 31, 32
<i>Szuchon v. Lehman</i> , 273 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	41
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995)	19, 28
<i>Tuggle v. Virginia</i> , 471 U.S. 1096 (1985)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953)	25
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 519 F.2d 1036 (3d Cir. 1975)	30
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 477 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1973)	30
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 781 F.2d 826 (10th Cir. 1986)	35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Fazzini</i> , 871 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>United States v. Shultz</i> , 431 F.2d 907 (8th Cir. 1970).....	30
<i>United States v. Sloan</i> , 776 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1985).....	20, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Theriault</i> , 440 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1971).....	19, 30
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	31-32
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	37
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A (1982).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 13A-5-45 (1981).....	7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46 (1981).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47 (1981)	7
Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.	13-14
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards (1984)	26
ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (1983)	26
<i>Oxford American Dictionary</i> (1980)	22
Raymond S. Dean, <i>Review of Halstead-Reitan Neuropsychological Test Battery</i> (Buros Center for Testing, Lincoln, NE, 1985).	42
Richard L. Strub & F. William Black, <i>The Mental Status Examination in Neurology</i> (1985)	42
Ronald A. Goebel, <i>Detection of Faking on the Halstead-Reitan Neuropsychological Test Battery</i> , 39 J. of Clinical Psychol. 731 (1983)	45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sureyya Dikmen & Ralph M. Reitan, <i>MMPI Correlates of Adaptive Ability Deficits in Patients with Brain Lesions</i> , 165 <i>J. of Nervous & Mental Disease</i> 247 (1977)	44
<i>Textbook of Traumatic Brain Injury</i> (Jonathan M. Silver, M.D. <i>et al.</i> eds., 2d ed. 2011)	43
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	22
